describe diurnal dynamics at each reach and, although averaged across the network,

are not explicitly representative of network connectivity. The distance metric was

formulated to examine the longitudinal gradients of temperature at a point in time.

At any particular time (t) the distance metric is defined by the difference between

stream temperatures at two points in the network over the distance between these

points (Eq 2.6). The comparison between two points along the network allows

connectivity to be addressed.

DistanceMdric (°C/km)
TempDownstem TempUpstrm

Distancebetweenpoints (Eq 2.6)

The following eight tables (Table 2.3 2.10) list the results of the sensitivity

analysis performed on WET-Temp. Information is grouped by the sign of the

change in the particular metric ( or +) and reported in descending order of

I
Sreatjve

I.
All parameters shown are dimensionless except for Tgrounciwater and Tinitiai.

Parameters not included in these tables did not either a) exhibit any sensitivity or b)

show a trend when perturbed in a particular direction. The data from which these

sensitivity values have been calculated can be found in Appendix 2D.

-
- aParameter ISabeI jSetjye

+50% 0 765 0 570

TgroLmdwaterrc)' +50% 0267 0197

VólurneMultipfler -50% 1 408 0 174

W/ORatlo +50% 0030 0118

CauFracton -50% 7 400 0 037

EvapA- -50% 0560 0024
Flaw Muttiper -50% 0 440 0 022

Manning1sn - +50% 8667 0013

EvapB -50% 0200 0001

Table 2.3 Sensitivity of WET-Temp to parameter perturbations causing an increase

in the maximum temperature metric (+ATmavg)

Parameter Srevet

T°C)
- -50% 0 564 0 597

-50% 0268 0284

WDRatG -50% 0 037 0 145,

VbiMultlp1tié +50% 0656 0081

ClFrctior +50% 7 400 0 037

+50% 0520 0013
-50% 8 000 0 012

FIMutipffer: +50% 0 100 0 005

+50% 0 200 0 001

Table 2.4 Sensitivity of WET-Temp to parameter perturbations causing a decrease in

the maximum temperature metric ( -Tmavg)

62

AParameter I5AasoMsI ISreth,e1

VoIumeMultipHer +50% 0 56 0 058

Mâñins +50% 33 333 0 042

WiDRatio +50% 0009 0031
Flow Multiplier -50% 0 740 0 031

Table 2.5 Sensitivity of WET-Temp to parameter perturbations causing an

increase in the time of maximum temperature metric (+ Atimeavg)

AParameter S0
Volume Multiplier -50% 0 72 0 075

Manningsn' -50% 39333 0049
flowMultpiier +50% 0740 0031

Table 2.6 Sensitivity of WET-Temp to parameter perturbations causing a

decrease in the time of maximum temperature metric ( - ztimemavg)

Parameter
8aoutet t8reatvet

+50% 0767 0811

+50% 0268 0283

MültipHr -50% 1140 0 080

M*itngs'A +50% 24 000 0 051

VolurneMiiItplier +50% 0288 0051

\AbRat1o>$4 +50% 0 006 0 032

-50% 0280 0010

C1td:Fraction'? -50% 0 400 0 003

-50% 0 100 0001

Table 2.7 Sensitivity of WET-Temp to parameter perturbations causing an

increase in the minimum temperature metric (+ATjavg)

63

Pararneter iSabsoIuJ JSreIattvel

Iinftiat(°C)' -50% 0.669 0709

T9roUndwater(C) -50% 0 174 0 184

Volume Multiplier -50% 0 744 0 131

Mannings'n -50% 52000 0 110

FlOW Multipfler +50% 0 960 0 068

W/DRatfo''"" -50% 0011 0064
Eva'pA.;. +50% 0280 0010
Cloud Fraction +100% 0200 0001
EvapB +100% 0 100 0 001

Table 2.8 Sensitivity of WET-Temp to parameter perturbations causing a

decrease in the minimum temperature metric (-zTminavg)

Warameter l8abeoIuteI ISwet
Volume Multiplier +50% 0 096 0 010

Mannings n +50% 4 000 0 005

Cloud Fraction +100% 1 200 0 003

EvpA +50% 0 080 0 002

Table 2.9 Sensitivity of WET-Temp to parameter perturbations causing an

increase in the time of minimum temperature metric (+ Atimeminavg)

..rnpnn an t

absoute treatWe

Votume'MuJtipiier -50% 0 544 0 057
Manning*sn -50% 29 333 0 037

EpA, -50% 0 360 0 008

C1oidFrêction.,, -50% 0400 0002

Table 2.10 Sensitivity of WET-Temp to parameter perturbations causing a

decrease in the time of minimum temperature metric (- Atimeminavg)

The distance metric describes the longitudinal heating profile across the

network over time. It can be thought of as the "heating trajectory" between two

points. Its value would be zero if temperatures at the two points were the same at a

point in time. The distance metric is most conveniently displayed as a time series.

The same error statistic used in calibration was used as a sensitivity metric for

distance. It is an approximation of the area between the distance metric curves.

Distance metric sensitivity values are reported in Tables 2.11 and 2.12. Heating in

these tables refers to the period when solar radiation is incident on the stream

surface, while cooling refers to the periods of no incident solar radiation.

0.6 modeled.

N
208 208.5 209 209.5 210

Julian Day

Figure 2.16 - Diurnal fluctuation of distance metric comparing
Mile 5.7 and Mouth

0.9

- 0.8
E

0.7 measured
2..0.6

---modeIed

0.3 Error Statistic

208 208.5 209 209.5 210

Julian Day

Figure 2.17 - Diurnal fluctuation of distance metric comparing
McDowell Creek Park and Mouth

-,
I Mfte5.7 ( McDowell Park

I

VolumeMuWptier
Heaung. tMoung tieaung

-50% 0080 0031 0056 0010
Flow Mulfiplier -50% 0 014 0 014 0 009 0 005

Mannngsn +50% 0009 0009 0006 0004
/DRatio +50% 0003 0004 0020 0015

+50% 0 003 0 003 0 001 0 001

+50% 0001 0001 0003 0003

Cloud Fraction' -50% 0000 0001 0000 0000
EvàpB.. -50% 0000 0000 0000 0000
EvapA -50% 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000

Table 2.11 - Distance metric error statistics - parameter perturbations that cause an

increase in the maximum temperature metric (+ATmjnavg)

Mite 5,7 McDowell Park

, arametet' Heating. .Cooling. .Heating' Cooling

Mann ngsn -50% 0 03 0 02 0 02 0 01

RowMuItipltet +50% 0011 0008 0009 0003
Vol eultiplif' +50% 0 007 0 016 0 005 0 007

W/DRatià -50% 0007 0010 0003 0007

Tj(0C -50% 0003 0003 0001 0001

-50% 0 001 0 001 0 003 0 003

Cloud F?'ctioh +50% 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 00

EvápA ', +50% 000 000 000 000
EvapS +50% 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 00

Table 2.12 - Distance metric error statistics - parameter perturbations that cause an

decrease in the maximum temperature metric ( -ATminavg)

Discussion

Calibration data show that WET-Temp is predicting maximum and minimum

temperatures fairly well on Julian days 208 and 209 in McDowell Creek. Spatial

representation of the landscape combined with simultaneous solution of energy

balances across the stream network has allowed for the accurate representation of

temperature distributions. These results point to the potential usefulness of the

model for further prediction of maximum daily temperatures.

[…]

FCC 21-40 yrs 57 14 85

FCC 4 1-60 yrs. 58 21.5 85

FCC 61-80 yrs 59 29 85

FCC 81-200yrs 60 43 85

FCC 200 yrs 61 60 75

Forest Semi-closed hardwood 62 15 55

Hybrid poplar 66 10 80

Grass seed-grain-meadow foam 67 0 0

Irrigated annual rotation 68 0 0

Grains 71 0 0

Nursery 72 0 0

Cranberries & Vineyards 73 0 0

Double cropping 74 0 0

Hops 75 0 0

Mint 76 0 0

Radish seed 77 0 0

Sugar beet seed 78 0 0

Row crop 79 0 0

Grass 80 0 0

Burned grass 81 0 0

Field crop 82 0 0

Hay 83 0 0

Late field crop 84 0 0

Pasture 85 0 0

Natural grassland 86 0 0

Natural shrub 87 4 60

Bare/fallow 88 0 0

Flooded/marsh 89 0 0

Irrigated field crop 90 0 0

Turfgrass/park 91 0 0

Orchard 92 8 35

Christmas trees 93 0 0

Pasture/natural grass/xmas tr 94 0 0

Woodlot 95 15 60

Urban grass-shrub 96 0 0

Hedgerow 97 3 85

Oak savanna 96 15 10
Non-tree wetlands 99 0 0

Prairie 100 0 0

Table 2C. 1 - Vegetation Height and Density Assumptions

Appendix 2D - Sensitivity Data

The following charts are values recorded during the sensitivity analysis.

Relative and absolute sensitivities reported in Tables 2.3-2.12 were calculated from

these data.

j Slope Error Statstics(vs. Mouth) .

Parameter Change

+25% 0.0009 0.0011 0.0058 0.0042 0.62 0.13 0.26 -0.04

base - - - - - - - -
-25% 0.0014 0.0017 0.0007 0.0013 -0.71 -0.19 0.05 0.04

-50% 0.0066 0.0097 0.0034 0.0070 -1.46 -0.45 -0.04 -0.03

Table 2D.1 W/D Ratio Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

Error $as(. Mouth)
5,5 'S '. '' S

Tn,' ..' T[meQffAax(hour4 meOfl)ws
+500% 0.0134 0.0103 0.0068 0.0097 -1.20 -0.78 -0.12 0.53

+50% 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 -0.13 -0.07 0.07 0.02

base - --- - - - -
I

-50% 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.14 0.07 0.12 -0.09

-90% 0.0006 0.0004 0.0003 0.0004 0.25 0.11 0.14 -0.10

Table 2D.2 EvapA Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

85

Slope Error Statistics (vs Mouth)
..

Parameter Change Heating Coohng Heating Cooli max mm i ours, ime in ours
+1000% 0.0011 0.0008 0.0004 0.0007 -0.22 -0.10 -0.05 -0.02
+100% 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -0.02 -0.01 0.08 0.01
+50% 3E-06 2E-06 1E-06 2E-06 -0.01 -0.005 -0.1 0.009
base - - * - - - -
-50% 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.01 0.00 0.10 -0.01
-90% 9E-06 7E-06 4E-06 6E-06 0.02 0.01 0.11 -0.01

Table 2D.3 EvapB Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

Slope Error Statistics (vs. Mouth) I
,

siiri.w .
.

Parameter Chanoe Heatina Ceolino Heatina Coolina max mm A irne ax ours A iffie fl LirS

+50% 0.0010 0.0010 0.0025 0.0025 2.01 2.01 0.00 0.00
+25% 0.0003 0.0003 0.0006 0.0006 1.01 1.01 0.00 0.00
base --- - - -- --
-25% 0.0003 0.0003 0.0006 0.0006 -1.01 -0.40 0.00 -0.07
-50% 0.0010 0.0010 0.0025 0.0025 -2.01 -1.31 0.01 0.01

Table 2D.4 Tgroundwater Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

I SopeEr$tatisti'cs' I u
. , .'. . . , ,1' Ca

Parameter Change Heating tn Ij Tmax LTiT TmmeOlMax(hOurs) uIimeQ(MUhours,
+50% 0.0094 0.0087 0.0062 0.0042 0.13 0.49 0.06
+25% 0.0041 0.0030 0.0029 0.0014 0.05 0.21 1.02 0.02
base --- --- --- - ---
-25% 0.0062 0.0039 0.0048 0.0016 -0.03 -0.35 -0.17 -0.11
-50% 0.0265 0.0197 0.0202 0.0091 -0.12 -0.78 -0.59 -0.44

Table 2D.5 Manning's n Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

.'$oPo Error Statistics Cvs, Jouthj . .':
-

Parameter Change ti g7Tmax 1imeQtMax(hours) MimeOfMnQlours)

+400% 0.0078 aosoi 0.0057 0.0284 -2.07 0.13 -3.87 0.24

+100% 0.0005 0.0032 0.0003 0.0017 -0.74 0.04 0.24 0.06

+50% 0.0001 0.0008 8E-05 0.0004 -0.37 0.02 -0.09 0.04

base - - - - ---- -
-50% 0.0001 0.0008 0.0001 0.0004 0.37 -0.02 0.09 -0.04

-90% 0.0004 0.0026 0.0003 0.0014 0.68 -0.04 0.07 -0.06

Table 2D.6 - Cloud Fraction Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

I iSopeErStatistics(vs.MQuth}( . . . '-. I

I__ - U. - --
I

Parameter Change Heating Coohng Heati Gooing max mm t ax ours t in

+50% 0.0068 0.0160 0,0052 0.0073 -0.82 0.36 0.70 0.12

+25% 0.0053 0.0068 0.0041 0.0029 -0.48 0.22 1.26 0.06

base - - -- - -- - --
-25% 0.0120 0.0086 0.0104 0.0025 0.76 -0.39 -0.33 -0.20

-50% 0.0795 0.0306 0.0559 0.0099 1.76 -0.93 -0.90 -0.68

Table 2D.7 Volume Multiplier Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

StopèErrorStatisticstvs..Mouth) .

Parameter Change ATmax. TT T11eOffV1aX(1CWS) ATirneOffa(ilOUrS)

+50% 0.0107 0.0075 0.0086 0.0033 -0.05 -0.48 -0.37 -0.20

+25% 0.0040 0.0024 0.0031 0.0010 -0.01 -0.27 -0.19 -0.07

base - - - -- - - - -
-25% 0.0061 0.0049 0.0043 0.0023 0.08 0,26 1.18 0.05

-50% 0.0137 0.0144 0.0088 0.0054 0.22 0.57 0.37 -0.22

Table 2D.8 Flow Multiplier Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

I

87

Parameter Change Heang ( Tng Tmax TimeQfMa*hours) 1imeQfMn(hours

+50% 0.0028 0.0029 0.0008 0.0008 5.74 5.75 -0.01 -0.01

+25% 0.0007 0.0007 0.0002 0.0002 2.87 2.88 0.00 -0.01

base - - - - - --
-25% 0.0007 0.0007 0.0002 0.0002 -2.65 -2.12 0.01 0.02

-50% 0.0027 0.0028 0.0007 0.0008 -4.23 -5.02 0.03 0.03

Table 2D.9 Tinitiat Sensitivity (McDowell Creek, Julian Day 208)

Appendix 2E

24

Distance To Mouth vs. Tmax --Julian Day208

23 Mile 5.7 (6,Skn

McDowellPark(ll35km)

'Jr

ig

x 18

o 10 16 18

Diance To Mouth (km)

Figure 2E. 1 Temperature Discontinuities at Flow Observations

89

Conclusions

The development of WET-Temp addresses the lack of a stream temperature

model that fully utilizes spatially distributed data. The model represents the stream

as a network rather than an aggregation of individual reaches, allowing for dynamic

watershed scale analyses than have been impossible previously. WET-Temp

utilizes spatially explicit datasets for the calculation of stream temperature

responses to land use changes at fine spatial resolutions across the network.

WET-Temp successfully predicted maximum stream temperatures (0.6°C mean